continuous monitoring of the performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

   2024 2023
 RM RM
Quoted investments
Quoted equities 107,401,869 69,215,539
Collective investment schemes 6,678,132 7,672,571
Exchange-traded funds 7,654,839 13,671,618
 ────────── ──────────

 121,734,840 90,559,728
 ══════════ ══════════

Unquoted investments
Unquoted fixed income securities* 7,660,813 5,154,105
 ══════════ ══════════

* Includes interest receivable of RM257,198 (2023: RM152,055)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after taxation and NAV to
price risk movements. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the market price
increased by 5% (2023: 10%) and decreased by 5% (2023: 10%) with all other variables
held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift
in the quoted securities, having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

  Impact on
  profit after
% Change in price Market value tax/NAV
 RM RM
2024

-5% 122,681,532  (6,456,923)
0% 129,138,455 -
+5% 135,595,378  6,456,923
 ══════════ ══════════

17

AHAM MULTI-ASSET FUND 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(a) Price risk (continued)

  Impact on
  profit after
% Change in price Market value tax/NAV
 RM RM
2023

-10% 86,005,600 (9,556,178)
0% 95,561,778 -
+10% 105,117,956 9,556,178
 ══════════ ══════════

(b) Interest rate risk

  In general, when interest rates rise, prices of unquoted fixed income securities will tend to

[…]

rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

 Investors should note that unquoted fixed income securities and money market instruments
are subject to interest rate fluctuations. Such investments may be subject to unanticipated
rise in interest rates which may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest
income and principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest
rates may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

18

AHAM MULTI-ASSET FUND 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after taxation and NAV to
movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities held by the Fund as a result of
movement in interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate
increased and decreased by 1% (2023: 2%) with all other variables held constant.

% Change in interest rate Impact on profit after tax/NAV
  2024 2023

  RM RM

  + 1% (2023: +2%)  (54,823)  (25,935)
  - 1% (2023: -2%)  55,852  26,100

  ═════════ ═════════

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk is associated with investments denominated in foreign currencies. When the
foreign currencies fluctuate in an unfavourable movement against Ringgit Malaysia, the
investments will face currency losses in addition to the capital gain/(loss). The Manager will
evaluate the likely directions of the foreign currency versus Ringgit Malaysia based on
considerations of economic fundamentals such as interest rate differentials, balance of
payments position, debt levels and technical chart consideration.

19

 AHAM MULTI-ASSET FUND 5